
                                       JUNE 2003 GNVQ INTERMEDIATE (6 Unit)

                                                    NO.    PASSES    CUMULATIVE NUMBER OF CANDIDATES AT SPECIFIED GRADES
SUBJECT NO. AND TITLE/CENTRE GROUP    GENDER        SAT    PASS %    AND CUMULATIVE PERCENTAGES

                                                                       DIST     MERIT      PASS

GA206 ART AND DESIGN
                                         M          613       500        37       188       500
                                         %                   81.6       6.0      30.7      81.6
         SCHOOLS                         F          594       534        81       270       534
                                         %                   89.9      13.6      45.5      89.9
                                       M&F         1207      1034       118       458      1034
                                         %                   85.7       9.8      37.9      85.7

                                         M         1524      1310        85       468      1310
                                         %                   86.0       5.6      30.7      86.0
         FURTHER EDUCATION               F         1314      1182       159       610      1182
         ESTABLISHMENTS                  %                   90.0      12.1      46.4      90.0
                                       M&F         2838      2492       244      1078      2492
                                         %                   87.8       8.6      38.0      87.8

                                         M           91        84         5        34        84
                                         %                   92.3       5.5      37.4      92.3
         OTHERS                          F           90        83        12        44        83
                                         %                   92.2      13.3      48.9      92.2
                                       M&F          181       167        17        78       167
                                         %                   92.3       9.4      43.1      92.3

                                         M         2228      1894       127       690      1894
                                         %                   85.0       5.7      31.0      85.0
         TOTAL ALL                       F         1998      1799       252       924      1799
         CANDIDATES                      %                   90.0      12.6      46.2      90.0
                                       M&F         4226      3693       379      1614      3693
                                         %                   87.4       9.0      38.2      87.4



                                       JUNE 2003 GNVQ INTERMEDIATE (6 Unit)

                                                    NO.    PASSES    CUMULATIVE NUMBER OF CANDIDATES AT SPECIFIED GRADES
SUBJECT NO. AND TITLE/CENTRE GROUP    GENDER        SAT    PASS %    AND CUMULATIVE PERCENTAGES

                                                                       DIST     MERIT      PASS

GB206 BUSINESS
                                         M         3639      2790        67       827      2790
                                         %                   76.7       1.8      22.7      76.7
         SCHOOLS                         F         2253      1779        67       682      1779
                                         %                   79.0       3.0      30.3      79.0
                                       M&F         5892      4569       134      1509      4569
                                         %                   77.5       2.3      25.6      77.5

                                         M         2207      1428        20       375      1428
                                         %                   64.7       0.9      17.0      64.7
         FURTHER EDUCATION               F         1522      1066        34       376      1066
         ESTABLISHMENTS                  %                   70.0       2.2      24.7      70.0
                                       M&F         3729      2494        54       751      2494
                                         %                   66.9       1.4      20.1      66.9

                                         M          216       153         3        49       153
                                         %                   70.8       1.4      22.7      70.8
         OTHERS                          F          201       168         7        62       168
                                         %                   83.6       3.5      30.8      83.6
                                       M&F          417       321        10       111       321
                                         %                   77.0       2.4      26.6      77.0

                                         M         6062      4371        90      1251      4371
                                         %                   72.1       1.5      20.6      72.1
         TOTAL ALL                       F         3976      3013       108      1120      3013
         CANDIDATES                      %                   75.8       2.7      28.2      75.8
                                       M&F        10038      7384       198      2371      7384
                                         %                   73.6       2.0      23.6      73.6



                                       JUNE 2003 GNVQ INTERMEDIATE (6 Unit)

                                                    NO.    PASSES    CUMULATIVE NUMBER OF CANDIDATES AT SPECIFIED GRADES
SUBJECT NO. AND TITLE/CENTRE GROUP    GENDER        SAT    PASS %    AND CUMULATIVE PERCENTAGES

                                                                       DIST     MERIT      PASS

GC206 CONSTRUCTION & THE BLT EN
                                         M           17         9         0         1         9
                                         %                   52.9       0.0       5.9      52.9
         SCHOOLS                         F            0         0         0         0         0
                                         %                    0.0       0.0       0.0       0.0
                                       M&F           17         9         0         1         9
                                         %                   52.9       0.0       5.9      52.9

                                         M          129        74         6        33        74
                                         %                   57.4       4.7      25.6      57.4
         FURTHER EDUCATION               F            5         4         1         3         4
         ESTABLISHMENTS                  %                   80.0      20.0      60.0      80.0
                                       M&F          134        78         7        36        78
                                         %                   58.2       5.2      26.9      58.2

                                         M           21        15         1         6        15
                                         %                   71.4       4.8      28.6      71.4
         OTHERS                          F            0         0         0         0         0
                                         %                    0.0       0.0       0.0       0.0
                                       M&F           21        15         1         6        15
                                         %                   71.4       4.8      28.6      71.4

                                         M          167        98         7        40        98
                                         %                   58.7       4.2      24.0      58.7
         TOTAL ALL                       F            5         4         1         3         4
         CANDIDATES                      %                   80.0      20.0      60.0      80.0
                                       M&F          172       102         8        43       102
                                         %                   59.3       4.7      25.0      59.3



                                       JUNE 2003 GNVQ INTERMEDIATE (6 Unit)

                                                    NO.    PASSES    CUMULATIVE NUMBER OF CANDIDATES AT SPECIFIED GRADES
SUBJECT NO. AND TITLE/CENTRE GROUP    GENDER        SAT    PASS %    AND CUMULATIVE PERCENTAGES

                                                                       DIST     MERIT      PASS

GE206 ENGINEERING
                                         M          307       184         4        57       184
                                         %                   59.9       1.3      18.6      59.9
         SCHOOLS                         F            6         5         0         1         5
                                         %                   83.3       0.0      16.7      83.3
                                       M&F          313       189         4        58       189
                                         %                   60.4       1.3      18.5      60.4

                                         M          638       434         4       115       434
                                         %                   68.0       0.6      18.0      68.0
         FURTHER EDUCATION               F           16        13         0         2        13
         ESTABLISHMENTS                  %                   81.3       0.0      12.5      81.3
                                       M&F          654       447         4       117       447
                                         %                   68.3       0.6      17.9      68.3

                                         M           93        59         0        27        59
                                         %                   63.4       0.0      29.0      63.4
         OTHERS                          F            4         3         0         1         3
                                         %                   75.0       0.0      25.0      75.0
                                       M&F           97        62         0        28        62
                                         %                   63.9       0.0      28.9      63.9

                                         M         1038       677         8       199       677
                                         %                   65.2       0.8      19.2      65.2
         TOTAL ALL                       F           26        21         0         4        21
         CANDIDATES                      %                   80.8       0.0      15.4      80.8
                                       M&F         1064       698         8       203       698
                                         %                   65.6       0.8      19.1      65.6



                                       JUNE 2003 GNVQ INTERMEDIATE (6 Unit)

                                                    NO.    PASSES    CUMULATIVE NUMBER OF CANDIDATES AT SPECIFIED GRADES
SUBJECT NO. AND TITLE/CENTRE GROUP    GENDER        SAT    PASS %    AND CUMULATIVE PERCENTAGES

                                                                       DIST     MERIT      PASS

GH206 HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE
                                         M          258       172         3        54       172
                                         %                   66.7       1.2      20.9      66.7
         SCHOOLS                         F         2863      2384       102       947      2384
                                         %                   83.3       3.6      33.1      83.3
                                       M&F         3121      2556       105      1001      2556
                                         %                   81.9       3.4      32.1      81.9

                                         M          290       202         8        62       202
                                         %                   69.7       2.8      21.4      69.7
         FURTHER EDUCATION               F         2879      2231        66       807      2231
         ESTABLISHMENTS                  %                   77.5       2.3      28.0      77.5
                                       M&F         3169      2433        74       869      2433
                                         %                   76.8       2.3      27.4      76.8

                                         M           14        12         1         3        12
                                         %                   85.7       7.1      21.4      85.7
         OTHERS                          F          128       107         4        54       107
                                         %                   83.6       3.1      42.2      83.6
                                       M&F          142       119         5        57       119
                                         %                   83.8       3.5      40.1      83.8

                                         M          562       386        12       119       386
                                         %                   68.7       2.1      21.2      68.7
         TOTAL ALL                       F         5870      4722       172      1808      4722
         CANDIDATES                      %                   80.4       2.9      30.8      80.4
                                       M&F         6432      5108       184      1927      5108
                                         %                   79.4       2.9      30.0      79.4



                                       JUNE 2003 GNVQ INTERMEDIATE (6 Unit)

                                                    NO.    PASSES    CUMULATIVE NUMBER OF CANDIDATES AT SPECIFIED GRADES
SUBJECT NO. AND TITLE/CENTRE GROUP    GENDER        SAT    PASS %    AND CUMULATIVE PERCENTAGES

                                                                       DIST     MERIT      PASS

GL206 LAND AND ENVIRONMENT
                                         M           12         5         0         1         5
                                         %                   41.7       0.0       8.3      41.7
         SCHOOLS                         F           26        21         4        14        21
                                         %                   80.8      15.4      53.8      80.8
                                       M&F           38        26         4        15        26
                                         %                   68.4      10.5      39.5      68.4

                                         M            0         0         0         0         0
                                         %                    0.0       0.0       0.0       0.0
         FURTHER EDUCATION               F            1         0         0         0         0
         ESTABLISHMENTS                  %                    0.0       0.0       0.0       0.0
                                       M&F            1         0         0         0         0
                                         %                    0.0       0.0       0.0       0.0

                                         M            4         4         0         3         4
                                         %                  100.0       0.0      75.0     100.0
         OTHERS                          F            5         5         0         3         5
                                         %                  100.0       0.0      60.0     100.0
                                       M&F            9         9         0         6         9
                                         %                  100.0       0.0      66.7     100.0

                                         M           16         9         0         4         9
                                         %                   56.3       0.0      25.0      56.3
         TOTAL ALL                       F           32        26         4        17        26
         CANDIDATES                      %                   81.3      12.5      53.1      81.3
                                       M&F           48        35         4        21        35
                                         %                   72.9       8.3      43.8      72.9



                                       JUNE 2003 GNVQ INTERMEDIATE (6 Unit)

                                                    NO.    PASSES    CUMULATIVE NUMBER OF CANDIDATES AT SPECIFIED GRADES
SUBJECT NO. AND TITLE/CENTRE GROUP    GENDER        SAT    PASS %    AND CUMULATIVE PERCENTAGES

                                                                       DIST     MERIT      PASS

GM206 MANUFACTURING
                                         M          141       127         6        35       127
                                         %                   90.1       4.3      24.8      90.1
         SCHOOLS                         F           42        38         2        13        38
                                         %                   90.5       4.8      31.0      90.5
                                       M&F          183       165         8        48       165
                                         %                   90.2       4.4      26.2      90.2

                                         M          141       127         6        35       127
                                         %                   90.1       4.3      24.8      90.1
         TOTAL ALL                       F           42        38         2        13        38
         CANDIDATES                      %                   90.5       4.8      31.0      90.5
                                       M&F          183       165         8        48       165
                                         %                   90.2       4.4      26.2      90.2



                                       JUNE 2003 GNVQ INTERMEDIATE (6 Unit)

                                                    NO.    PASSES    CUMULATIVE NUMBER OF CANDIDATES AT SPECIFIED GRADES
SUBJECT NO. AND TITLE/CENTRE GROUP    GENDER        SAT    PASS %    AND CUMULATIVE PERCENTAGES

                                                                       DIST     MERIT      PASS

GP206 PERFORMING ARTS
                                         M          213       126         8        51       126
                                         %                   59.2       3.8      23.9      59.2
         SCHOOLS                         F          408       346        41       160       346
                                         %                   84.8      10.0      39.2      84.8
                                       M&F          621       472        49       211       472
                                         %                   76.0       7.9      34.0      76.0

                                         M           54        44         2        21        44
                                         %                   81.5       3.7      38.9      81.5
         FURTHER EDUCATION               F           71        51         0        20        51
         ESTABLISHMENTS                  %                   71.8       0.0      28.2      71.8
                                       M&F          125        95         2        41        95
                                         %                   76.0       1.6      32.8      76.0

                                         M           11         5         0         2         5
                                         %                   45.5       0.0      18.2      45.5
         OTHERS                          F           24        20         1         8        20
                                         %                   83.3       4.2      33.3      83.3
                                       M&F           35        25         1        10        25
                                         %                   71.4       2.9      28.6      71.4

                                         M          278       175        10        74       175
                                         %                   62.9       3.6      26.6      62.9
         TOTAL ALL                       F          503       417        42       188       417
         CANDIDATES                      %                   82.9       8.3      37.4      82.9
                                       M&F          781       592        52       262       592
                                         %                   75.8       6.7      33.5      75.8



                                       JUNE 2003 GNVQ INTERMEDIATE (6 Unit)

                                                    NO.    PASSES    CUMULATIVE NUMBER OF CANDIDATES AT SPECIFIED GRADES
SUBJECT NO. AND TITLE/CENTRE GROUP    GENDER        SAT    PASS %    AND CUMULATIVE PERCENTAGES

                                                                       DIST     MERIT      PASS

GR206 RETAIL & DIST SERVICES
                                         M           28        27         3        17        27
                                         %                   96.4      10.7      60.7      96.4
         SCHOOLS                         F           13        13         0         7        13
                                         %                  100.0       0.0      53.8     100.0
                                       M&F           41        40         3        24        40
                                         %                   97.6       7.3      58.5      97.6

                                         M           93        54         0        10        54
                                         %                   58.1       0.0      10.8      58.1
         FURTHER EDUCATION               F           29        22         0         5        22
         ESTABLISHMENTS                  %                   75.9       0.0      17.2      75.9
                                       M&F          122        76         0        15        76
                                         %                   62.3       0.0      12.3      62.3

                                         M           14         7         0         0         7
                                         %                   50.0       0.0       0.0      50.0
         OTHERS                          F            7         3         0         1         3
                                         %                   42.9       0.0      14.3      42.9
                                       M&F           21        10         0         1        10
                                         %                   47.6       0.0       4.8      47.6

                                         M          135        88         3        27        88
                                         %                   65.2       2.2      20.0      65.2
         TOTAL ALL                       F           49        38         0        13        38
         CANDIDATES                      %                   77.6       0.0      26.5      77.6
                                       M&F          184       126         3        40       126
                                         %                   68.5       1.6      21.7      68.5



                                       JUNE 2003 GNVQ INTERMEDIATE (6 Unit)

                                                    NO.    PASSES    CUMULATIVE NUMBER OF CANDIDATES AT SPECIFIED GRADES
SUBJECT NO. AND TITLE/CENTRE GROUP    GENDER        SAT    PASS %    AND CUMULATIVE PERCENTAGES

                                                                       DIST     MERIT      PASS

GS206 SCIENCE
                                         M          295       216         4        68       216
                                         %                   73.2       1.4      23.1      73.2
         SCHOOLS                         F          198       155         3        57       155
                                         %                   78.3       1.5      28.8      78.3
                                       M&F          493       371         7       125       371
                                         %                   75.3       1.4      25.4      75.3

                                         M          291       208         2        60       208
                                         %                   71.5       0.7      20.6      71.5
         FURTHER EDUCATION               F          294       202         1        60       202
         ESTABLISHMENTS                  %                   68.7       0.3      20.4      68.7
                                       M&F          585       410         3       120       410
                                         %                   70.1       0.5      20.5      70.1

                                         M           12        11         3         6        11
                                         %                   91.7      25.0      50.0      91.7
         OTHERS                          F           13        12         1         5        12
                                         %                   92.3       7.7      38.5      92.3
                                       M&F           25        23         4        11        23
                                         %                   92.0      16.0      44.0      92.0

                                         M          598       435         9       134       435
                                         %                   72.7       1.5      22.4      72.7
         TOTAL ALL                       F          505       369         5       122       369
         CANDIDATES                      %                   73.1       1.0      24.2      73.1
                                       M&F         1103       804        14       256       804
                                         %                   72.9       1.3      23.2      72.9



                                       JUNE 2003 GNVQ INTERMEDIATE (6 Unit)

                                                    NO.    PASSES    CUMULATIVE NUMBER OF CANDIDATES AT SPECIFIED GRADES
SUBJECT NO. AND TITLE/CENTRE GROUP    GENDER        SAT    PASS %    AND CUMULATIVE PERCENTAGES

                                                                       DIST     MERIT      PASS

GW206 LEISURE AND TOURISM
                                         M         1675      1322        50       482      1322
                                         %                   78.9       3.0      28.8      78.9
         SCHOOLS                         F         1424      1221       130       681      1221
                                         %                   85.7       9.1      47.8      85.7
                                       M&F         3099      2543       180      1163      2543
                                         %                   82.1       5.8      37.5      82.1

                                         M         1222       883        18       298       883
                                         %                   72.3       1.5      24.4      72.3
         FURTHER EDUCATION               F         2156      1731        78       772      1731
         ESTABLISHMENTS                  %                   80.3       3.6      35.8      80.3
                                       M&F         3378      2614        96      1070      2614
                                         %                   77.4       2.8      31.7      77.4

                                         M           90        61         2        23        61
                                         %                   67.8       2.2      25.6      67.8
         OTHERS                          F          220       182        10        77       182
                                         %                   82.7       4.5      35.0      82.7
                                       M&F          310       243        12       100       243
                                         %                   78.4       3.9      32.3      78.4

                                         M         2987      2266        70       803      2266
                                         %                   75.9       2.3      26.9      75.9
         TOTAL ALL                       F         3800      3134       218      1530      3134
         CANDIDATES                      %                   82.5       5.7      40.3      82.5
                                       M&F         6787      5400       288      2333      5400
                                         %                   79.6       4.2      34.4      79.6



                                       JUNE 2003 GNVQ INTERMEDIATE (6 Unit)

                                                    NO.    PASSES    CUMULATIVE NUMBER OF CANDIDATES AT SPECIFIED GRADES
SUBJECT NO. AND TITLE/CENTRE GROUP    GENDER        SAT    PASS %    AND CUMULATIVE PERCENTAGES

                                                                       DIST     MERIT      PASS

GX206 HOSPITALITY AND CATERING
                                         M           73        51         1        11        51
                                         %                   69.9       1.4      15.1      69.9
         SCHOOLS                         F           82        58         4        22        58
                                         %                   70.7       4.9      26.8      70.7
                                       M&F          155       109         5        33       109
                                         %                   70.3       3.2      21.3      70.3

                                         M           52        39         0        16        39
                                         %                   75.0       0.0      30.8      75.0
         FURTHER EDUCATION               F           21        11         0         4        11
         ESTABLISHMENTS                  %                   52.4       0.0      19.0      52.4
                                       M&F           73        50         0        20        50
                                         %                   68.5       0.0      27.4      68.5

                                         M            2         2         0         2         0
                                         %                  100.0       0.0     100.0       0.0
         OTHERS                          F            3         3         0         1         3
                                         %                  100.0       0.0      33.3     100.0
                                       M&F            5         5         0         3         5
                                         %                  100.0       0.0      60.0     100.0

                                         M          127        92         1        29        92
                                         %                   72.4       0.8      22.8      72.4
         TOTAL ALL                       F          106        72         4        27        72
         CANDIDATES                      %                   67.9       3.8      25.5      67.9
                                       M&F          233       164         5        56       164
                                         %                   70.4       2.1      24.0      70.4



                                       JUNE 2003 GNVQ INTERMEDIATE (6 Unit)

                                                    NO.    PASSES    CUMULATIVE NUMBER OF CANDIDATES AT SPECIFIED GRADES
SUBJECT NO. AND TITLE/CENTRE GROUP    GENDER        SAT    PASS %    AND CUMULATIVE PERCENTAGES

                                                                       DIST     MERIT      PASS

GY206 ICT
                                         M        19208     13664       525      3513     13664
                                         %                   71.1       2.7      18.3      71.1
         SCHOOLS                         F        12261      9410       494      2995      9410
                                         %                   76.7       4.0      24.4      76.7
                                       M&F        31469     23074      1019      6508     23074
                                         %                   73.3       3.2      20.7      73.3

                                         M         5466      3557        45      1054      3557
                                         %                   65.1       0.8      19.3      65.1
         FURTHER EDUCATION               F         1258       898        15       319       898
         ESTABLISHMENTS                  %                   71.4       1.2      25.4      71.4
                                       M&F         6724      4455        60      1373      4455
                                         %                   66.3       0.9      20.4      66.3

                                         M          466       341        12       112       341
                                         %                   73.2       2.6      24.0      73.2
         OTHERS                          F          103        86         5        29        86
                                         %                   83.5       4.9      28.2      83.5
                                       M&F          569       427        17       141       427
                                         %                   75.0       3.0      24.8      75.0

                                         M        25140     17562       582      4679     17562
                                         %                   69.9       2.3      18.6      69.9
         TOTAL ALL                       F        13622     10394       514      3343     10394
         CANDIDATES                      %                   76.3       3.8      24.5      76.3
                                       M&F        38762     27956      1096      8022     27956
                                         %                   72.1       2.8      20.7      72.1



                                       JUNE 2003 GNVQ INTERMEDIATE (6 Unit)

                                                    NO.    PASSES    CUMULATIVE NUMBER OF CANDIDATES AT SPECIFIED GRADES
SUBJECT NO. AND TITLE/CENTRE GROUP    GENDER        SAT    PASS %    AND CUMULATIVE PERCENTAGES

                                                                       DIST     MERIT      PASS

GZ206 MEDIA: COMM & PRODUCTION
                                         M           87        67         2        22        67
                                         %                   77.0       2.3      25.3      77.0
         SCHOOLS                         F          114        80         1        23        80
                                         %                   70.2       0.9      20.2      70.2
                                       M&F          201       147         3        45       147
                                         %                   73.1       1.5      22.4      73.1

                                         M          728       549         4       161       549
                                         %                   75.4       0.5      22.1      75.4
         FURTHER EDUCATION               F          426       330         3       117       330
         ESTABLISHMENTS                  %                   77.5       0.7      27.5      77.5
                                       M&F         1154       879         7       278       879
                                         %                   76.2       0.6      24.1      76.2

                                         M           45        35         1         6        35
                                         %                   77.8       2.2      13.3      77.8
         OTHERS                          F           13        11         0         6        11
                                         %                   84.6       0.0      46.2      84.6
                                       M&F           58        46         1        12        46
                                         %                   79.3       1.7      20.7      79.3

                                         M          860       651         7       189       651
                                         %                   75.7       0.8      22.0      75.7
         TOTAL ALL                       F          553       421         4       146       421
         CANDIDATES                      %                   76.1       0.7      26.4      76.1
                                       M&F         1413      1072        11       335      1072
                                         %                   75.9       0.8      23.7      75.9
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